
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 27th March 2019

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair)
Cllr. Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Nigel Ashton
Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Denise Dutton
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. John Kelly
Cllr. Bob McCann
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien
Cllr. Pat O'Hanlon
Cllr. Diane Roscoe
Cllr. Paula Spencer
Cllr. Carla Thomas
Cllr. Lynne Thompson
Cllr. Paul Tweed

Cllr. June Burns
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E.
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. John Sayers
Cllr. Simon Jamieson
Cllr. Tony Brough
Cllr. Linda Cluskey
Cllr. Matt Gannon
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr Matt Gannon
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Gordon Friel
Cllr John Dodd
Cllr. Catie Page

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Telephone: 0151 943 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2019 (Pages 5 - 10)

4.  Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions

A DC/2018/02199 - Land Rear of 1 To 93 Runnells Lane, 
Crosby  

(Pages 11 - 38)

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

5.  Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals

A DC/2017/00434 - Land North of Lydiate Lane, 
Thornton  

(Pages 39 - 62)

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

B DC/2019/00049 - 18-20 Hawthorne Road, Bootle  (Pages 63 - 70)
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

6.  Visiting Panel (Pages 71 - 72)
Visiting Panel Schedule

7.  Planning Appeals Report (Pages 73 - 80)
Report of the Chief Planning Officer



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

57

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  6 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Blackburne, Dutton, Jones, 
John Kelly, Brenda O'Brien, O'Hanlon, Roscoe, 
Spencer, Thomas, Lynne Thompson and Tweed

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jamieson, McCann, and Roche

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McCann, and 
Gannon.

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned left the room / remained in the room during the consideration of 
the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor John 
Kelly

Minute No.111 
and 
DC/2018/00813 - 
Cabbage Inn, 
Fleetwoods Lane, 
Netherton,  
Bootle, L30 0QG

Prejudicial – Is a Member of the 
One Vision Housing Board. Left 
the room, took no part in the 
discussion of the item, and did not 
vote thereon.

Fiona 
Townsend, 
Legal Advisor

Minute No.107 
DC/2018/00093 - 
Land North of 
Brackenway, 
Formby

Personal – a number of years ago 
had a family relationship with one 
of the petitioners. Stayed in the 
room during the consideration of 
the item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2019

58

106. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February, 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

107. DC/2018/00093 - LAND NORTH OF BRACKENWAY, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
that recommended that the above application for Outline planning 
permission for the demolition of existing structures and construction of 
up to 286 dwellings including flood alleviation measures, extension of 
nature reserve, public open space, ground re-profiling and associated 
works. All matters are reserved except for access from the A565 and a 
new emergency vehicular/pedestrian/cycling access from Paradise 
Lane (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping are reserved for 
future consideration)  be granted subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received petitions 
from Mrs.Bennett, Ms.White, Messrs.Baxter, Clark, Connor, Evans, Gray, 
Irving, Lyons, Roberts, Parish Councillor McCann, and Councillor 
Jamieson (as Ward Councillor) on behalf of objectors against the 
proposed development and a response from the applicant’s agents 
Mses.McFadyean, Seal, Messrs.Suckley, Whittingham, and Wooliscroft.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to within the 
report, Late Representations, Late Representations 2, and the completion 
of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.

108. DC/2019/00091 - 17 GRANGE PARK, MAGHULL, L31 3DP 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer that 
recommended that the above application for the erection of two storey 
extensions to front, side and rear, to include Juliet balconies at first floor 
level, increase in the ridge height to incorporate rear dormers, single 
storey rear extension, and alterations to the front elevation of the dwelling 
house be refused for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mrs.McGarry, the applicant, on behalf of supporters of the proposed 
development.

The Committee acknowledged the support for the  proposal from local 
residents, and particularly from the next door neighbours, and considered 
this outweighed the  reasons for refusal.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2019

59

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be granted.

109. DC/2018/02181 - LAND SEVERED FROM 29 MOORGATE 
AVENUE, CROSBY,  L23 0UE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer that 
recommended that the above application for the erection of a detached 
two storey dwelling house with accommodation in the roof space be 
granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Miss Kelly, on behalf of objectors against the proposed development.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to within the 
report and Late Representations.

110. DC/2018/02253 - 145 SEFTON STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 5DA 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer that 
recommended that the above application for the erection of a single storey 
extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse be granted subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr.Truett on behalf of objectors against the proposed development 
and a response from the applicant, Mr.Haynes.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to within 
the report and Late Representations; and

(2) subject to an extra condition, restricting the use of the extension for 
residential use only.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2019

60

111. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS 

RESOLVED:

That the following applications be approved, subject to:-

(i) DC/2018/00813 - Cabbage Inn, Fleetwoods Lane, Netherton,  
Bootle, L30 0QG to be subject to an extra condition requiring 20% 
of the flats to be accessible for people with disabilities; 

(ii) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 
the Report of the Chief Planning Officer and/or Late 
Representations; and 

(iii) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 
report or Late Representations:

Application No. Site

DC/2018/00813 Cabbage Inn, Fleetwoods Lane, Netherton,  
Bootle, L30 0QG

DC/2019/00004 Land adjacent to 3 and 4 Brickfield Close, 
Lydiate, L31 4FA

112. VISITING PANEL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on Monday, 4 March, 2019: 

Application No. Site

DC/2018/02181 Land Severed From 29 Moorgate Avenue, 
Crosby, L23 0UE

DC/2018/00093 Land North Of Brackenway, Formby

DC/2018/02253 145 Sefton Street, Southport, PR8 5DA

DC/2019/00004 Land Adjacent To 3 & 4 Brickfield Close, 
Lydiate, L31 4FA

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2019

61

DC/19/00091 17 Grange Park, Maghull, L31 3DP

DC/2018/00813 Cabbage Inn Fleetwoods Lane, Netherton
L30 0QG

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

113. PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Ms. Michaela Heath DC/2018/01308 - 51 Selworthy Road, 
Birkdale, Southport, PR8 2HX - 
appeal against the Council’s refusal 
to grant planning permission for the 
Erection of 1 no dwelling and 
alterations to the existing vehicular 
access.

Dismissed
21/11/2018

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 27th March 2019

Subject: DC/2018/02199
Land Rear Of 1 To 93 Runnells Lane Crosby

Proposal: Erection of 183 dwellinghouses, vehicular access, surface water 
attenuation, public open space including play equipment, landscaping 
and ancillary infrastructure

Applicant: Barratt & David Wilson 
Homes North West

Agent: White Peak Planning 

Ward: Manor 

Summary
The proposal is for a residential development on land east of 1 to 93 Runnells Lane, and 
South of Lydiate Lane.  The development would consist of 183 new dwellings, which would 
consist of a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bed houses, two and three storey in height.   The proposals 
also include access, provision of public open space, drainage infrastructure, parking 
provision, landscaping of the site, as well as all other necessary infrastructure and 
associated works.

The site is allocated for residential development in the Sefton Local Plan. The issues for 
consideration include the principle of development, highways impacts, design and density, 
potential impact on living conditions of neighbours and future occupiers, flooding and 
drainage, levels, open space provision, affordable housing and housing mix, ecological 
issues, trees and landscaping, air quality, noise, contaminated land, heritage, housing land 
supply, ener
[...]
uld have a water supply capable of delivering a minimum of eight 
litres per second through any single hydrant. 

*The premises should comply with Section 55 of the County of Merseyside Act 1980

Page 36

Agenda Item 4a



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 27 March 2019

Subject: DC/2017/00434
Land North Of Lydiate Lane, Thornton

Proposal: Outline planning application for up to 268 no. dwelling houses with some 
matters reserved in respect of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale with access applied for at this stage

Applicant: Nuffield College Agent:     Mr Shaun Taylor
                SAT PLAN Ltd

Ward: Manor Ward

Summary
The above application was originally considered by Planning Committee on 18 October 2017. 
Committee resolved to grant permission subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
securing the following:- 

- Education contribution of £2,065 per dwelling for each dwelling comprising two bedrooms or 
more,

- Provision of freely accessible public open space within the development,

- A minimum of 30% of all bedspaces to provide affordable housing,

- A 50% financial contribution to the delivery of a roundabout serving the eastern access to the 
development, prior to first occupation of any dwelling permitted on adjacent allocated site 
MN2.27, and

- A financial contribution of £20,000 to the development of an outline Major Scheme for 
improvement to the Buckley Hill Lane Corridor.

A copy of the previous Committee Report and Late Representation is attached to this report.  

Though the resolution was agreed in October 2017, the Decision Notice has not been released.  This 
is because a short period afterwards, interest was expressed in the development of the adjacent 
allocated site MN2.27, which is now subject to a separate planning application reported on this 
agenda (DC/2018/02199 – Land rear of 1 to 93 Runnells Lane, Crosby).

This interest led to officers promoting dialogue between all relevant parties to secure th
[...]
 resolution increases the required financial contribution for education to £2,129.15 (as per 
2018/19 rates) and is index linked for future years dependent on when development commences.  
The revised resolution also reduces the required contribution for Buckley Hill Lane corridor to 
£10,000, with the balance achieved through a payment secured by the resolution for planning 
application DC/2018/02199.

Recommendation: Approve with conditions subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 Agreement securing the following:

- Education contribution of £2,129.15 per dwelling (index linked for future years) for each 
dwelling comprising two bedrooms or more,

- Provision of freely accessible public open space within the development,

- A minimum of 30% of all bedspaces to provide affordable housing,

- A 50% financial contribution to the delivery of the roundabout granted planning permission 
under DC/2018/02178 serving the eastern access to the development, to be paid within 30 
days of any written approach by the Council following the contract being let for the delivery of 
the roundabout, and

- A financial contribution of £10,000 to the development of an outline Major Scheme for 
improvement to the Buckley Hill Lane Corridor.

Page 38

Agenda Item 5a



Conditions

General

1) An application for the approval of reserved matters must be made no later than the expiration 
of three years beginning with the date of this permission. The development must be 
commenced not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of reserved 
matters or in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter 
to be approved.

Reason: To comply with Section 92 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2) No development shall commence until details of the reserved matters (namely, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

Reason: To enable t
[...]
r implementing the scheme.

Additional Plans
9) In respect to the requirement for a number of plans the developer is advised to contact the 

following departments for further guidance:-
 Travel Plan – Sefton Travel Team (Tel: 0151 934 2147)
 Construction Traffic Management Plan – Highways Development and Design Team (Tel: 

0151 934 4175)
 Construction Environment Management Plan – Merseyside Environmental Advisory 

Service (Tel: 0151 934 4951)
 Habitat Management Plan – Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service (Tel: 0151 934 

4951)

Page 46

Agenda Item 5a



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting:  18 October 2017

Subject: DC/2017/00434
Land North Of Lydiate Lane, Thornton

Proposal: Outline planning application for up to 268 no. dwelling houses with 
some matters reserved in respect of: (Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale) with Access applied for at this stage

Applicant: Nuffield College Agent: Mr Shaun Taylor
SAT PLAN Ltd

Ward: Manor Ward

Summary
The outline application proposes up to 268 dwellings on land allocated for residential development 
within the Sefton Local Plan, with access considered at this stage.  

The report concludes that access can be acceptably achieved and subject to conditions and the 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure affordable housing, public open space on 
site and the delivery of a roundabout serving as the main access to the allocation, it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted.  

Recommendation: Approve with conditions subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing the following:
- Education contribution of £2,065 per dwelling for each dwelling comprising two bedrooms or 

more,

- Provision of freely accessible public open space within the development,

- A minimum of 30% of all bedspaces to provide affordable housing,

- A 50% financial contribution to the delivery of a roundabout serving the eastern access to the 
development, prior to first occupation of any
[...]
il intends to secure financial contributions towards the provision 
of primary school places on developments of 11 homes or more. 

Primary school places have been identified in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan as a 
requirement to support growth. The current rates are £2065 per new dwelling, although 
this charge does not apply to one bedroom dwellings or elderly people’s housing.  As the 
number of units and final proportion of one bedroom dwellings cannot be quantified at this 
stage, the Section 106 agreement will specify a sum per dwelling. However, by way of 
example, should 25% of the dwellings be one bedroom dwellings, this would amount to 
214 dwellings attracting a contribution of £441,938.

In respect of other local services, there is a medical practice within 10 minutes’ walk of 
the site at Bretlands Road.  Additionally, the shopping parade at the junction of Edge 
Lane and Moor Lane (which includes a dental practice, pharmacy, post office and a 
supermarket over Moor Lane is roughly a 15 minute walk).   Although it isn’t known how 
many new residents will occupy the dwellings or how many will be existing local 
residents, it is not expected the increase in patients as a result of the development would 
be significant.

The scheme complies with Local Plan policy IN1 when considering the above and subject 
to the required education contribution to which the applicant has agreed.

Trees and Landscaping

No trees are expected to be lost as a result of the proposals and whilst the existing 
hedgerow fronting Lydiate Lane is likely to require removal and/or cutting back to achieve 
footways and sightlines, in line with the highways’ comments above, there is ample scope 
for replacement planting.

It is anticipated that the reserved matters application would comprise extensive tree and 
hedgerow planting in line with Local Plan policy EQ9.  This will include the structural 
planting to soften the edge along the Green Belt as required by Local Plan policy EQ2 
[...]
dition is attached to reflect the reference in the Committee Report to 
the need to address noise impacts at reserved matters stage.

The details submitted by reserved matters application shall include a Noise Impact 
Assessment.  The assessment shall include a scheme of noise insulation measures for all 
residential dwellings/units hereby approved.  The noise insulation measures shall be 
designed to achieve noise insulation to a standard that nuisance will not be caused to the 
occupiers of residential accommodation by traffic noise from Lydiate Lane and Brooms 
Cross Road.  The noise assessment shall be carried out by a suitably qualified acoustic 
consultant/engineer.  The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to any dwelling to 
which the approved scheme relates being occupied and be permanently maintained 
thereafter.

Reason: In order to safeguard the living conditions of future occupiers. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5a



Correction

The conclusion of the report incorrectly references the provision of 265 dwellings.  For the 
avoidance of doubt, the final number of dwellings to be constructed is unknown but will be 
informed by reserved matters application.

Page 60

Agenda Item 5a



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 27th March 2019

Subject: DC/2019/00049
18-20 Hawthorne Road, Bootle L20 2DN 

 
Proposal: Change of use and subdivision of ground floor from former Gymnasium 

(D2) to a Restaurant/Cafe (A3) and retail (A1) and part of the ground, 
first and second floors from 4 No. self-contained apartments to 7 No. 
self-contained apartments. Alterations to the external elevations and 
creation of a first floor enclosed roof terrace to the rear.

Applicant: Mr James Winters
Edwards Winters 
Developments

Agent: Mr Rob Edwards
R&R Design Services (UK) 
Ltd

Ward: Derby Ward

Summary
The proposal is to redevelop the derelict building to include two commercial units within part of the 
ground floor and seven flats within the remainder of the buildi
[...]
 approved 
scheme must be implemented before the plant and machinery is brought into 
operation and the approved noise control measures be retained thereafter.

Reason: To prevent the emission of noise above a level that would be detrimental to 
the aural amenity of the area.

6) The café/restaurant shall only occupy the area labelled Retail Area 1 on drawing 
RR009/02G and shall not be open for business outside the hours of 08:00-21:00 
Monday to Sunday.

Reason: In order to protect the living conditions of nearby residents.

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  

Visiting Panel Schedule 
Date Monday 25th March 2019

Start:  10:00 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward

4A 10:20am

DC/2018/02199
Land Rear Of 1 To 93
Runnells Lane, Crosby

L23 1XJ

Manor Ward

5A 10:20am

DC/2017/00434
Land North Of

Lydiate Lane, Thornton
L23 1XJ

Manor Ward

5B 10:45am
DC/2019/00049

18-20 Hawthorne Road, Bootle
L20 2DN

Derby Ward

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 27 
March 2019

Subject: Planning Appeals

Report of: Chief Planning 
Officer

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Portfolio - Planning and Building Control

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:
To advise members of the current situation with regards to appeals.  Attached is a list of 
new appeals, enforcement appeals, development on existing appeals and copies of 
appeal decisions received from the Planning Inspectorate.

Recommendation(s):

(1) That the contents of this report be noted for information since the appeals decisions 
contained herein are material to the planning process and should be taken into 
account in future, relevant decisions.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To update members on planning and enforcement appeals

Alternative Options Considered a
[...]
ne-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845 (Option 4)

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 18 February 2019 and 10 March 2019

Appeal Decisions

DC/2018/01421 (APP/M4320/D/18/3216575)

8A New Road Formby Liverpool L37 7EF 

Erection of single storey extensions to the rear and side of the 

dwellinghouse to include roof terrace

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

18/01/2019

04/03/2019

Dismissed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2018/02220 (APP/M4320/W/19/3222558)

The Blundellsands Classic 19 Blundellsands Road West Blundellsands Liverpool L23 6BA 

Replacement of existing white painted softwood timber 

windows and doors with new white UPVC windows and doors

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

26/02/2019

Reference:

DC/2018/01681 (APP/M4320/W/19/3220771)

Land West Of Damfield Lane Maghull  

Erection of 14 detached dwellinghouses, access road and 

associated landscaping, a pond feature and nature trail

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

19/02/2019

Reference:

DC/2018/01384 (APP/M4320/Z/18/3217680)

19 Liverpool Road Birkdale Southport PR8 4AR 

Advertisement Consent for the display of 4 internally mounted 

LED Screens to the lower ground floor windows and 4 

internally mounted graphics to the upper ground floor windows 

to the Liverpool Road elevation and 26 internally mounted 

graphics fixed to the ground floor windows to the Alma Road 

elevation

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

21/02/2019

Reference:

DC/2018/01467 (APP/M4320/W/19/3221076)

139 Bispham Road Southport PR9 7BL 

Change of use of the area to the side of the existing cafe to 

create an outdoor eating area (Retrospective Application)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

21/02/2019

Reference:

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Appeals received and decisions made between 18 February 2019 and 10 March 2019

Page 76

Agenda Item 7



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 18 February 2019 

by A Parkin  BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 4 March 2019 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/D/18/3216575 

8A New Road, Formby, Liverpool, Merseyside L37 7EF 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Ms Denise Chapman against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 
• The application Ref DC/2018/01421, dated 24 July 2018, was refused by notice dated 

14 September 2018. 
• The development proposed is the erection of single storey extensions to the side and 

rear of the dwelling house to include a roof terrace. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters  

2. The description of the proposal on the application form does not include 

reference to the roof terrace, which is the principal dispute between the main 

parties.  I have therefore used the description of development taken from the 
appeal form in the banner heading above. 

3. The handwritten declaration on the submitted application form is unclear and 

refers to a date in October 2018, after the date the application was refused by 

the Council.  I therefore sought the views of the main parties on this matter.  

The Council provided a copy of an application form with a different declaration 
date on it - 24 July 2018, but substantially the same as the form submitted by 

the appellant in other respects1.  The appellant has confirmed their agreement 

to this date and I have therefore used this in the heading above.  

Main Issue 

4. The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the living 

conditions of the occupiers of the next door dwellings, in 
[...]
e 

sufficiently high to prevent harmful overlooking and consequent loss of privacy 

to the occupiers of neighbouring properties; the clear glazing to the end 
elevation would not restrict harmful overlooking at all. 

9. For the reasons given above, the proposed development would be harmful to 

the living conditions of the occupiers of the next door dwellings, in terms of 

overlooking and loss of privacy.  It would therefore conflict with Policy HC4 

(house extensions) of the Local Plan for Sefton 2017, and with the House 
Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 2018, and with the National 

Planning Policy Framework 2019, in this regard. 

Other Matters 

10. I note the appellant’s comments in relation to permitted development, the 

consultations that they have undertaken with the occupiers of next door 

properties and revisions to the appeal proposal prior to the refusal of planning 

permission.  None of these matters cause me to reach a different conclusion in 
relation to this appeal, which I have determined on the basis of the submitted 

information and with appropriate regard to the development plan and other 

material considerations, as set out above.      

11. I also note the appellant’s comments in relation to how the Council has dealt 

with their proposal, and that they have made a complaint in this regard.  These 
matters do not affect the appeal before me.  

Conclusion  

12. For the reasons given above, and taking all matters raised into account,  
I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

 

Andrew Parkin 

INSPECTOR 

Page 78

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2019
	4a DC/2018/02199 - Land Rear of 1 To 93 Runnells Lane, Crosby
	5a DC/2017/00434 - Land North of Lydiate Lane, Thornton
	5b DC/2019/00049 - 18-20 Hawthorne Road, Bootle
	6 Visiting Panel
	7 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	appeals report - committee
	Appeal Decision 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

62

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  27 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Blackburne, Dutton, John Kelly, 
McCann, Brenda O'Brien, O'Hanlon, Roscoe, 
Spencer, Thomas, Lynne Thompson and Tweed

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones and his 
Substitute Councillor Brough.

115. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor 
O’Hanlon

Minute No. 116 -
DC/2018/02199 – 
Land to the rear 
rear of 1-93 
Runnell’s Lane, 
Crosby

Prejudicial – has previously been 
involved in discussions with the 
Applicant about the development. 
Left the room, took no part in the 
discussion of the item, and did not 
vote thereon.

Councillor 
Spencer

Minute No. 116
DC/2018/02199 – 
Land to the rear 
rear of 1-93 
Runnell’s Lane, 
Crosby.

Prejudicial – made comments on 
the development at the site visit 
which could lead to parties 
concluding that she has 
predetermined the application. Left 
the room, took no part in the 
discussion of the item, and did not 
vote thereon.

Councillor 
Spencer

Minute No. 117
DC/2017/00434 – 
Land North of 
Lydiate Lane, 
Thornton.

Prejudicial – made comments on 
the development at the site visit 
which could lead to parties 
concluding that she has 
predetermined the application.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH MARCH, 2019

63

Left the room, took no part in the 
discussion of the item, and did not 
vote thereon.

Councillor
Spencer

Minute No. 118
DC/2019/00049 – 
18-20 Hawthorne 
Road, Bootle. 
L20 2DN

Prejudicial – made comments on 
the development at the site visit 
which could lead to parties 
concluding that she has 
predetermined the application. Left 
the room, took no part in the 
discussion of the item, and did not 
vote thereon.

116. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019, be confirmed as a 
correct record.

117. DC/2018/02199 - LAND REAR OF 1 TO 93 RUNNELLS LANE, 
CROSBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer that 
recommended that the above application for the erection of 183 
dwellinghouses, vehicular access, surface water attenuation, public open 
space including play equipment, landscaping and ancillary infrastructure, 
be granted subject to conditions and the completion of a section 106 
agreement, for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Ms C. Crist on behalf of objectors against the proposed development 
and a joint response from Mr. A. Taylor (Applicant), Mr. C. Garratt (Agent) 
and Mr. S. Foxall (Flooding and Drainage Consultant).

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions, and the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement for the reasons stated or referred to in the report and in Late 
Representations.

118. DC/2017/00434 - LAND NORTH OF LYDIATE LANE, THORNTON 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer that 
recommended that the above application for the erection of 268 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH MARCH, 2019

64

dwellinghouses, with some matters reserved in respect of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale with access applied for at this stage, be 
granted with conditions and completion of a Section 106 agreement, for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and Late Representations and subject to the completion of a 
Section 106  Legal Agreement

119. DC/2019/00049 - 18-20 HAWTHORNE ROAD, BOOTLE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer that 
recommended that the above application for a Change of Use and 
subdivision of ground floor from former Gymnasium (D2) to a 
Restaurant/Café (A3) and Retail (A1) and part of the ground, first and 
second floors from 4 No. self-contained apartments to 7 No. self-contained 
apartments; alterations to the external elevations and the creation of a first 
floor enclosed roof terrace to the rear; be granted with conditions and for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason that the application would result in a lack of outdoor amenity 
space to the detriment of residential amenity and lack of justification as to 
why the number of units proposed is necessary.

120. VISITING PANEL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on Monday 25 March 2019:

Application No. Site

DC/2018/02199 Land rear of 1 to 93 Runnells Lane, Crosby. 
L23 1XJ.

DC/2017/00434 Land North of Lydiate Lane, Thornton. L23 
1XJ.

DC/2019/00049 18-20 Hawthorne Road, Bootle. L20 2DN.

121. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH MARCH, 2019

65

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning 
Control

Decision

Ms Denise Chapman DC/2018/01421 – 
8A New Road, Formby. L37 
7EF
Appeal against the Council’s 
refusal to grant planning 
permission for the erection of 
single storey extensions to the 
rear and side of the 
dwellinghouse to include a 
roof terrace.

Dismissed
04/03/2019


